order, including any ad-interim or 
interim orders, or any other 
communication from the 
authority 

December 24, 2025. 

4. Details of the violation(s) / 
contravention(s) committed or 
alleged to be committed 

The Joint Commissioner, Rajasthan imposed 
penalty of Rs. 47,68,479 (Rupees Forty-Seven 
Lacs Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventy-Nine only) on MYAPL for GST not 
discharged on Indian Salary for expat(s) for the 
financial year 2021-22. 

5. Impact on financial, operation or 
other activities of the listed entity, 
quantifiable in monetary terms to 
the extent possible 

There is no material impact on financials or on